the Underwriter has procured subscribers to subscribe for an aggregate of 166,599,976 Untaken Shares,

representing approximately 96.82% of the total number of 172,063,836 Rights Shares available for

subscription under the Rights Issue. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after

having made reasonable enquiries, all the subscribers procured by the Underwriter are Independent Third

Parties.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors consider that it is fair and reasonable

to accept all valid EAFs and allot the excess Rights Shares to such applicants in full and therefore,

no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be

posted.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue will be as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

Shareholders

Number

of Shares

Approximate %

(Note 1)

Number

of Shares

Approximate %

(Note 1)

An Xilei (Note 2) 6,800,000 11.86 6,800,000 2.96

Public

Subscribers procured by the Underwriter (Note 3) – – 166,599,976 72.62

Other public shareholders 50,554,612 88.14 56,018,472 24.42

Total 57,354,612 100.00% 229,418,448 100.00%

Notes:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may not be an

arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

3

2. Mr. An Xilei is the deputy chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made reasonable enquiries, each of the

subscribers procured by the Underwriter does not hold 10% or more of the Shares immediately after completion of the

Rights Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

It is expected that the certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of the valid acceptances of